
 

Mr Dylan Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 

 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 

LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 

Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
PWYLLGOR GWAITH 

 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 

DYDD LLUN 
25 EBRILL 2022 

 10.00 o’r gloch  

MONDAY, 25 APRIL 2022 

 10.00 am   
CYFARFOD RHITHWIR WEDI’I  

FFRYDIO’N FYW (AR HYN O BRYD NID 

OES MODD I’R CYHOEDD FYNYCHU) 

VIRTUAL LIVE STREAMED  
MEETING (AT PRESENT MEMBERS OF 

THE PUBLIC ARE UNABLE TO ATTEND) 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Ann Holmes 

01248 752518 
Committee Officer 

 
AELODAU/MEMBERS 
 
Plaid Cymru/Party of Wales 
 

Llinos Medi Huws, Carwyn Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, Robert G Parry, OBE, 
FRAgS, Robin Wyn Williams 
 

Annibynnol/Independent 
 
Richard Dew, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams 
 

 
 
COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION   
 
I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council 
 
Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.  
 
A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be cons idered at the discretion of The Executive.  
 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy. 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 

 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 

item of business.  
 

2    URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 

APPOINTED OFFICER   

 No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda. 
 

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To present for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meeting of the Executive held 
on the following dates:- 

 
•   9 March 2022 

•   21 March 2022 
 

4    CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 To present for adoption, the draft minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 
15 March 2022.  
 

5    THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 19 - 28) 

 To present the report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services. 
 

6    CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  (Pages 29 - 58) 

 To present the report of the Interim Director of Function (Council 
Business)/Monitoring Officer. 

 
 
 



 

1 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the extraordinary virtual meeting held on 9 March, 
2022   

PRESENT: Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair) 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair) (from item 4) 
 
Councillors Richard Dew, Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones, 
Alun Mummery, R.G. Parry, OBE FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys 
Thomas, Robin Williams.  

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive  
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People  
Director of Social Services 
Head of Service (Highways, Waste and Property) 
Head of Housing Services 
Head of Adults’ Services 
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager 
(GM) 
Climate Change Manager (RAW) 
Business Manager (Adults’ Services) (EE) 
Legal Services Manager (RJ) 
Senior Engineer (Strategic and Sustainable Transport) (DLlJ) 
Scrutiny Manager (AGD) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: None  

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Gwilym O. Jones, Dafydd Roberts, 
Mr Arwyn Hughes (Programme Manager), Mr Gethin Jones 
(Communications Officer)  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone present to this extraordinary meeting of the Executive which 
would be Mrs Annwen Morgan’s final meeting as Chief Executive before her retirement. The 
Chair took the opportunity on behalf of the Executive to thank Mrs Morgan for her leadership 
and commitment especially during the Covid pandemic, and to wish her well in her 
retirement. 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

2. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HER APPOINTED 
OFFICER 

None to report. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

3. ESTABLISHING THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL TOWARDS NET 
ZERO PLAN 

The report of the Deputy Chief Executive incorporating the Isle of Anglesey toward Net Zero 
Plan 2022-25 Council toward Net Zero Plan was presented for the Committee’s 
consideration and scrutiny. 

Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Portfolio Member for Corporate Business said that it gave 
him pleasure as the Council’s Climate Change Champion to present the Towards Net Zero 
Plan which represents the first step on the Council’s journey to transition into a net zero 
carbon organisation by 2030. Although achieving this target will be challenging and will 
require significant financial investment, the Council has already been making progress to 
reduce its carbon emissions and the Plan will build on the success of existing strategies and 
projects, for example the Energy Efficiency Strategy and the Refit scheme which at £2.4m is 
the largest investment made by the Council to reduce energy consumption and carbon 
emissions. A clear and flexible plan that addresses all aspects of the Council’s work is 
needed to enable the Council to achieve its net zero ambitions by 2030; an important step is 
establishing a baseline and system for monitoring and reporting progress. The project which 
should be seen as the driver of positive change, will likely create opportunities in the form
[...]
 capital receipts for the construction of the new 
Foundation Phase block at Ysgol Y Graig. 

 To delegate authority to the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer 
and Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer to amend the FBC 
if necessary – if the changes do not result in material changed (in terms of policy, 
principles, financial contribution, risks and harm to third parties). 

 To ring-fence developer funds from Housing developments within the Ysgol Y 
Graig catchment area to contribute towards the cost of the project. 

 To commit to funding the Council’s capital requirement – towards the project cost. 

 To fund short-term transitional costs associated with the project. 
 
 
 
 

                        Councillor Llinos Medi  
                                                       Chair 

Page 6



 

1 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 21 March, 2022   

PRESENT: Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair) 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors Richard Dew, Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones, 
Alun Mummery, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin Williams.  

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive  
Director of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer 
Interim Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People  
Head of Housing Services 
Head of Adults’ Services 
Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation & Interim Head of 
Democratic Services 
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager 
(GM) 
Business Manager (Highways, Waste and Property (GP) 
Housing Services Manager (Strategy, Commissioning and 
Policy) (ELl) 
Principal Development Officer – Supporting People (AJ) 
Policy Officer (RWJ) 
Scrutiny Manager (AGD) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: Councillor R.G.Parry, OBE, FRAgS  

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Dylan Rees, Dafydd Roberts,  Mr 
Gethin Jones (Communications Officer)  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone present to this meeting of the Executive and she extended a 
particular welcome to Mr Dylan Williams, the former Deputy Chief Executive to his first 
meeting as Chief Executive of the Isle of Anglesey County Council and wished him well in 
the post. Given that the current Administration was drawing to a close, the Chair took the 
opportunity to thank her fellow Executive members for their work and support over the past 
five years. 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Declarations of interest were made under item 10 below. 

2. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER 

None to report. 

Page 7



 

2 
 

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 3 March, 2022 were presented for 
confirmation. 
 
It was resolved that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 3 March, 2022 
be approved as correct. 

4. THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s updated 
Forward Work Programme for the period from April to November, 2022 was presented for 
the Executive’s consideration and the following changes were highlighted – 
 

 Items 18 to 21 – Quarter 2 2022/23 performance and budget monitoring reports which 
are new items for the Executive’s November, 2022 meeting. 
 

It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s Forward Work Programme for the period 
April to November, 2022 as presented. 

 

5. SCORECARD MONITORING REPORT – QUARTER 3 2021-22 

The report of the Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation incorporating 
the Corporate Scorecard setting out the position of the Council against its operational 
objectives at the end of Quarter 3 2021/22 was presented for the Executive’s consideration. 
 
Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Portfolio Member for Corporate Business presented the 
final corporate scorecard report for the current Administration and said that it was 
encouraging to note that 85% of Corporate Health Performance Indicators are performing 
well against targets while 82% of Performance Management Indicators are performing above 
or within 5% tolerance of their targets. The Portfolio Member for Corporate Business referred 
to a number of standout areas in relation to bringing empty properties back into use, street 
cleaning and the increase in the number of people benefitting from the Exercise Referral 
Scheme. Some areas of underperformance have been identified and are being addressed 
as outlined within the report. Overall the Council’s performance is holding up well with thanks 
being due to the Council’s staff and its contractors for their commitment over what has been 
a challenging period. 
 
Councillor Dylan Rees, presented Scrutiny’s assessment of the Scorecard performance 
report from the Corporate Scrutiny Committee’s 7 March, 2022 meeting highlighting areas of 
performance that were challenged by the Committee and confirming that having taken 
assurance from the clarifications provided by Officers and Portfolio Members, the Committee 
had recommended the Scorecard report and mitigation measures to the Executive. 
 
The Executive welcomed the report and the solid performance it reflected; reference was 
made to areas of improvement over the course of reporting including attendance at work 
which now stands at 6.67 days lost to absence per FTE against a challenging target of 6.19 
days compared to a target of 9.78 days lost  to absence per FTE set in 2017. In Education 
the performance in relation to Indicator 4 – the percentage of pupils assessed in Welsh at 
the end of the Foundation Phase at 87% was highlighted as something to take satisfaction in 
as was the fact that no Anglesey school is in special measures. The use of the Council Tax 
Premium to bring empty properties back into beneficial use was also highlighted enabling the  
the Council to recover what would otherwise be a wasted resource at a time of housing 
need, and to also address what is often a source of community conc
[...]
e number of social rent 
housing developments are currently being built by Housing Associations in Llangefni and 
that alternative tenures should be on offer to local residents in order to best meet their 
needs. 
 
DU Construction Ltd. has submitted a full application and proposed plan to the Housing 
Service for 12 new homes on land adjacent to Bryn Glas Estate, Brynsiencyn to  include a 
mix of 7 two bedroomed properties, 4 three bedroomed properties and 1 four bedroomed 
property. Subject to the Executive’s approval, and subject also to the developer obtaining full 
planning permission, the Service’s intention would be to offer a range of tenures including 
social rent, intermediate rent and to sell some of the new homes through the Service’s 
Shared Equity Policy. 

Page 11



 

6 
 

 
 
The Council’s Housing Prospectus shows a need for homes such as those proposed in both 
Llangefni and Brynsiencyn and initial models have shown both schemes to be financially 
viable.  
 
It was resolved – 
 

 To delegate powers to the Housing Service to proceed to agree terms for the 
purchase of 12 new homes at Parc y Coed estate, Llangefni that will be available to 
rent or purchase through the Shared Equity Scheme as affordable homes by the 
Housing Service in response to the local housing challenge. 

 Subject to the developer obtaining full planning permission for the proposed 
development, to delegate powers to the Housing Service to proceed to agree 
terms for the purchase of 12 new homes on land adjacent to Bryn Glas, 
Brynsiencyn that will be available to rent or purchase through the Shared Equity 
Scheme as affordable homes by the Housing Service in response to the local 
housing challenge. 

 
 
 

                        Councillor Llinos Medi  
                                                       Chair 

Page 12



 

1 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 15 March, 2022  

PRESENT: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APOLOGIES: 

Mrs Annwen Morgan (Chief Executive) (Chair) 
 
Councillor Llinos Medi  (Leader & Portfolio Member for Social Services) 
Councillor R. Meirion Jones (Portfolio Member for Education, Libraries, 
Culture and Youth) 
Councillor Margaret Roberts (Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee) 
Barbara Jones (Anglesey Foster Carers’ Association) 
Janw Hughes Evans (BCUHB Child and Adolescent Health) 
Dylan Williams, Deputy Chief Executive 
Fôn Roberts (Director of Social Services), 
Rhys Hughes (Director of Education, Skills and Young People) 
Ned Michael (Head of Housing Services) 
Huw Owen (Independent Reviewing & Safeguarding Officer) 
Clare Owen (Independent Reviewing & Safeguarding Officer) 
Gwyneth Hughes (Senior Well-Being Manager) 
Heulwen Owen (LAC Education Liaison Officer) 
Eirian Huws (Leaving Care Personal Advisor) 
Sioned Warren (Voices from Care Cymru) 
Rebecca Owen (Team Manager TGP Cymru) 
Ann Holmes (Committee Officer) 
 
Llyr Bryn Roberts (Service Manager – Intensive Intervention), Saul 
Ainsworth (Interim Service Manager – Safeguarding), Nia Hardaker 
(Independent Reviewing Officer), Dawn Owen (Independent Reviewing 
Officer), Ffion Roberts (Looked After Children’s Nurse) 

 

The Chair welcomed all those present to this meeting of the Panel saying that it was her 
final meeting as Chief Executive and Chair of the Panel before her retirement. She 
extended a particular welcome to this meeting to her successor as Chief Executive, Mr 
Dylan Williams the current Deputy Chief Executive and she also gave warmest thanks to 
all the Panel’s members for their support and co-operation during her tenure as Chair. 
She emphasised the importance of the Panel and the responsibilities that go with the role 
of being a corporate parent. 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 7th 
December, 2021 were pr
[...]
nt of the 
Service response to IRO recommendations including actions being implemented. 

 
It was agreed to accept the report, to note the key matters and to note also the 
progress made against the IRO’s recommendations. 

5 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE ADVOCACY SERVICE 

The report of TGP Cymru setting out how the North Wales Advocacy Service was utilised 
by looked after children and young people in Anglesey during the year April, 2020 to 
March, 2021 was presented for the Panel’s consideration. 

Rebecca Owen, Team Manager referred to the headline data as follows – 

 Decrease of 34% in the number of children accessing Issue Based Advocacy 
(IBA) from 151 in 2019/20 to 99 in 2020/21. 

 Decrease of 12% in the number of issues dealt with from 241 in 2019/20 to 211 
in 2020/21. 

 80 of the 100 children and young people who entered the LAC and CP arenas on 
Anglesey in 2020/21 were eligible for the Active Offer of Advocacy. A total of 29 
Active offer referrals were received during the year in comparison with last year’s 
47.This equated to 64% of eligible children and young people on Anglesey 
declining the offer of an advocacy meeting during the year. 

 20 children and young people accepted the Active Offer during the year 
compared with 35 the previous year. 

 No care leavers were supported on Anglesey in comparison with 5 the previous 
year. 

 8 were supported to make complaints in comparison with 2 the previous year 

 Of the 211 issues presented, 127 (40% overall) were to support children and 
young people at meetings. 

 All but one Active Offer referrals were seen within the required timescale. Twelve 
young people who were closed during the year completed a review and 
evaluation form. All stated that the advocate did what they agreed they would 
and that they would access the service again; 90% stated that they felt their 
views and wishes had been fully considered and 90% said that they would 
access the service again. 
 

The Panel thanked TGP Cymr
[...]
the report and the information provided. 

 

In concluding the business of the meeting, the Chair thanked the Panel and wished it well 
in its work for the future. The Panel thanked Mrs Annwen Morgan for her guidance and 
commitment in the role of Chair. 

 

 

 

 

                                                     
                                                     Mrs Annwen Morgan 
                                                                   Chair 

Page 18



 

 
                 

                              
1 

 

 

 

 

Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Report to: The Executive 
 

Date: 25 April 2022 
 

Subject: The Executive’s Forward Work Programme 
 

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr Llinos Medi 
 

Head of Service / Director: 
 

Director of Function – Council Business / Monitoring Officer 
 

Report Author: 
 

Rhys H Hughes 
Deputy Chief Executive  / Interim Head of Democratic Services 

Local Members:  Not applicable 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 
In accordance with its Constitution, the Council is required to publish a forward work programme 
and to update it regularly.  The Executive Forward Work Programme is published each month to 
enable both members of the Council and the public to see what key decisions are likely to be taken 
over the coming months.   
 
The Executive is requested to: 
 
confirm the attached updated work programme which covers May – December 2022;   
 
identify any matters for specific input and consultation with the Council’s Scrutiny Committees; 
  
note that the forward work programme is updated monthly and submitted as a standing monthly 
item to the Executive. 
 

 
 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for 
this option?  
- 
 

 
 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
The approval of the Executive is sought before each update is published to strengthen 
accountability and forward planning arrangements. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

 
        
[...]
utiny 
Panel   

 
 

The Executive 
 

June 2022 
 

 

P
age 23



The Executive’s Forward Work Programme 
Period: May – December 2022 

Updated 11 April 2022 

*  Key:                                                                                     
S = Strategic – key corporate plans or initiatives 
O =Operational – service delivery 
FI = For information 
                 

                              
6 

 

 

 Subject & *category 
and 

what decision is 
sought 

 

Decision by which 
Portfolio Holder or, 

if a collective 
decision, why 

Lead Service Responsible Officer/ 
Lead Member & contact 

for representation 

Pre-decision /  
Scrutiny (if 
applicable) 

Date to Executive 
or, if delegated, 

date of 
publication 

Date to Full 
Council (if 
applicable) 

5 Capital Budget 
Monitoring Report – 
Quarter 4, 2021/22 (S) 
 
Quarterly financial 
monitoring report. 

This is a matter for 
the full Executive as 
it provides 
assurance of current 
financial position 
across the Council. 

Resources Marc Jones 
Director of Function – 

Resources / Section 151 
Officer 

 
 

Finance Scrutiny 
Panel 

 

The Executive 
 

June 2022 
 

 

6 Housing Revenue 
Account Budget 
Monitoring Report – 
Quarter 4, 2021/22 (S) 
 
Quarterly financial 
monitoring report. 
 

This is a matter for 
the full Executive as 
it provides 
assurance of current 
financial position 
across the Council. 

Resources Marc Jones 
Director of Function – 

Resources / Section 151 
Officer 

 
 

Finance Scrutiny 
Panel 

 

The Executive 
 

June 2022 

 

7 Annual Report of the 
Statutory Director of 
Social Services on 
the effectiveness of 
Social Services 
 

 Social 
Services 

Fôn Roberts 
Director  

of Social Services  
 
 
 

Corporate 
Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

June 2022 

The Executive 
 

June 2022 

Full Council 
 

Date to be 
agreed 

July 2022 

8 The Executive’s 
Forward Work 
Programme (S) 
 
Approval of monthly 
update.  
 

The approval of the 
full Executive is 
sou
[...]
strengthen 
forward planning and 
accountability. 

Council 
Business 

Rhys H Hughes 
Deputy Chief Executive   

(and Interim Head of 
Democratic Services) 

 

 The Executive 
 

October 2022 
 

 

16 Annual Performance 
Report 2021/22 

 Corporate 
Transformation 

Carys Edwards 
Head of Profession –  

HR and Transformation 

Corporate 
Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

October 2022 

The Executive 
 

October 2022 

Full Council 
 

Date to be 
agreed 

P
age 26



The Executive’s Forward Work Programme 
Period: May – December 2022 

Updated 11 April 2022 

*  Key:                                                                                     
S = Strategic – key corporate plans or initiatives 
O =Operational – service delivery 
FI = For information 
                 

                              
9 

 

 

 Subject & *category 
and 

what decision is 
sought 

 

Decision by which 
Portfolio Holder or, 

if a collective 
decision, why 

Lead Service Responsible Officer/ 
Lead Member & contact 

for representation 

Pre-decision /  
Scrutiny (if 
applicable) 

Date to Executive 
or, if delegated, 

date of 
publication 

Date to Full 
Council (if 
applicable) 

November 2022 

17 The Executive’s 
Forward Work 
Programme (S) 
 
Approval of monthly 
update.  

The approval of the 
full Executive is 
sought to strengthen 
forward planning and 
accountability. 

Council 
Business 

Rhys H Hughes 
Deputy Chief Executive   

(and Interim Head of 
Democratic Services) 

 

 The Executive 
 

November 2022 
 

 

18 Corporate Scorecard 
– Quarter 2, 2022/23 
(S)  
 
Quarterly performance 
monitoring report. 

This is a matter for 
the full Executive as 
it provides 
assurance of current 
performance across 
the Council. 

Corporate 
Transformation 

Carys Edwards 
Head of Profession –  

HR and Transformation 
 
 

Corporate 
Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
 

The Executive 
 

November 2022 
 

 

19 Revenue  Budget 
Monitoring Report – 
Quarter 2, 2022/23 (S) 
 
Quarterly fin
[...]
ng and 
accountability. 
 

Council 
Business 

Rhys H Hughes 
Deputy Chief Executive   

(and Interim Head of 
Democratic Services) 

 
 

 The Executive 
 

December 2022 
 

 

  

P
age 28



1 
00693157 

 

Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Report to: The Executive  

Full Council 
Date: 25 April, 2022 
Subject: Changes to the Constitution 
Portfolio Holder(s): Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
Head of Service / 
Director: 
 

Rhys Hughes 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Angela Harwood 
 
AngelaHarwood@ynysmon.gov.uk 

Local Members:  Affects whole Council 
 
 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 
1. That the Executive recommend to the Council the adoption of the 

changes to the Constitution outlined in this report and that the Council 
agree to make the changes recommended. 

 
2. That the Council agree to make the recommended changes and delegate 

to the Monitoring Officer the power to make the changes to the 
Constitution as recommended together with any ancillary or 
consequential changes arising.  

 
Background. 
 
The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (‘the Act’) introduced 
changes to the terms of reference for some committees mainly the Governance 
and Audit and Standards Committees. 
 
The Constitution has been amended to reflect these changes and the main 
ones relating to the Standards and Governance and Audit committees are at 
Appendices 1 and 2 of this report (showing tracked changes and clean, 
amended copies). 
 
In addition, the recent boundary review will result in an increase in the number 
of councillors on the Council from 30 to 35 after the elections. This has the 
effect that the size of some committees will need to be increased. It is proposed 
that, where there is a choice, seats on committees are increased in proportion 
to the increase in the total number of elected members, rounded-up where 
necessary.  
 
The Council is also entitled to an additional senior salary but its allocation can 
be a matter for the new Council to consider. 
 
These changes are outlined in the table below. 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



2 
00693157 

 

COMMITTEE PREVIOUS PROVISION NEW PROVISION 
 

Full Council 30 Members 
 

35 Members 

The Executive Up to 9 Members Remain the same 
 

Scrutiny Committees 10 Members 12 Members 
 

Governance and Audit 
Committee 

8 Members 1 lay member 8 Members and 4 
lay Members 
 

Standards Committee* 2 County Council Members, 5 
Independent members 2 
community council members 
 

Remain the same 

Planning and Orders 
Committee 

11 Members 
 

13 Members 

Appeals Committee 10 Members 
 

12 Members 

School Appeals* 3 or 5 lay members 
 

Remain the same 

Social Services Appeals 
Committee* 

3 Members Independent Chair 
 

Remain the same 

Appointments Committee 10 Members 
 

12 Members 

Licensing Committee 11 Members 
 

13 Members 

Joint Planning Policy 
Committee* 

14 Members, 7 from each 
Authority 
 

Remain the same 

Democratic Services 
Committee 

Quarter of Council Members 
 

9 Members 

Investigation Committee* 3 Members  
 

Remain the same 

Disciplinary Committee* 3 Members 
 

Remain the same 

Page 30



3 
00693157 

 

 

 
 
 
C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
 
Changes to the Constitution are reserved to full Council. The Executive is being 
requested to recommend these changes to the Council. 

 
 
 
Ch – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full 
Council? 
 
Yes changes to the Constitution are reserved to the full Council. 

 
 
D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
 
Yes. Changes to the Constitution are undertaken by the Monitoring Officer after 
approval by the full Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dd –  Assessing the potential impact (if relevant): 
1 How does this decision impact on 

our long term needs as an Island? 
Ensures that the Council is acting 
lawfully 

2 Is this a decision which it is 
envisaged will prevent future costs / 
dependencies on the Authority? If 
so, 
[...]
e tribunal, and any 
report from the Monitoring Officer on any matter referred to that officer by the Public 
Services Ombudsman for Wales.  
   

Page 56



2.9.3.8 the exercise of 2.9.3.1 to 2.9.3.7 above in relation to the community councils 
in its area and the members of those community councils.  
 
2.9.3.9 s soon as reasonably practicable after the end of each financial year, to submit 
an annual report to the Council. The report must describe how the committee functions 
have been exercised during the financial year. 
 
The report must include a summary of what has been done to discharge the general 
and specific functions of the committee in relation to: 
 

2.9.3.9.1 monitoring, compliance by the group leaders of their duty to promote 
and maintain high standards of conduct by councilors. 

2.9.3.9.2 providing training to group leaders to enable them to fulfil their duty 
under paragraph 2.9.3.9.1. 
 

2.9.3.9.3 reports and recommendations made or referred to the committee in 
relation to: 
 

• Guidance issued by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
(PSOW). 

• Investigations by the PSOW 

• Matters referred to the Monitoring Officer by the PSOW and action 
taken 

• Decisions taken by the Adjudication Panel for Wales 

• Decisions taken by the 1st tier tribunal  

• Decisions by the Welsh case tribunal 

• action taken by the committee following its consideration of such 
reports and  recommendations. 

2.9.3.9.4 The annual report of the standards committee  may include     
recommendations to the authority about any matter in respect of which the     
committee has functions. 

2.9.3.9.5 The council must consider each annual report made by it standards            
committee before the end of 3 months beginning with the day on which the 
council receives the report. 

 
  
 

Page 57



 

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	EXECUTIVE 21.03.22

	4 Corporate Parenting Panel
	5 The Executive's Forward Work Programme
	6 Changes to the Constitution
	693667 - E

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
  

        Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 25 April 2022 
 

 
PRESENT:   

 

Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair) 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Richard Dew,  Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones, 
Alun Mummery, R.G. Parry, OBE FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin 
Williams 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive/Interim Head of Democratic Services 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer  
Acting Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Director of Social Services 
Head of Adults’ Services 
Head of Housing Services 
Legal Services Manager 
Committee Officer (ATH) 
 

APOLOGIES:  None 

 
ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Glyn Haynes, Dafydd Roberts, Mr Gethin Jones 

(Communications Officer)   
 

 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone present to this the final Executive meeting of the current 
Administration. She thanked all the Officers for their work and support over the past five 
years and likewise thanked Members for their contributions. The Chair extended a 
particular thanks to Executive members Councillors R. Meirion Jones and R.G.Parry, OBE, 
FRAgS who were both retiring at the upcoming local council elections in May. 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
No declaration of interest was received. 
 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER  
 
None to report. 
 

3 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on the following dates were 
presented for confirmation – 
 

 9 March, 2022 (extraordinary) 
 21 March, 2022 

 

 



 
 

 2 

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 
the following dates be approved as correct – 
 
9 March, 2022 (extraordinary) 
21 March, 2022 
 

 
4 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  

 
The draft minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 15 March, 2022 
were presented for adoption. 
 
It was resolved that the draft minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel held on 15 March, 2022 be adopted. 

 
5 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s 
Forward Work Programme for the period May to December, 2022 was presented for 
consideration and the following changes were noted – 
 

 Item 7 – Annual Report of the Statutory Director of Social Services on the effectiveness 
of Social Services: a new item for the Executive’s June, 2022 meeting. 

 Item 16 – Annual Performance Report 2021/22: a new item for the Executive’s October, 
2022 meeting. 

 
It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the 
period from May to December, 2022 as presented. 

 
 

6 CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  

 
The report of the Acting Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
regarding proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution as a result of the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 was presented for consideration. The 
Executive was asked to recommend the changes to the Full Council meeting immediately 
afterwards. 
 
Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Portfolio Member for Corporate Business presented the 
report summarising what the proposed changes entailed and the importance of the 
Constitution in providing a framework for the Council’s decision-making, and he 
commended the changes to the Executive. 
 
The Executive was advised by the Legal Services Manager that the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021 introduced changes to the terms of reference of some 
committees mainly the Governance and Audit and Standards Committees. The Constitution 
has been amended to reflect these changes and the main changes relating to the 
Standards and Governance and Audit Committees are set out at Appendices 1 and 2 of the 
report. 
 
In addition, the recent boundary review will result in an increase in the number of 
councillors on the Council from 30 to 35 after the elections meaning that the size of some 
committees will need to be increased. It is proposed that where there is a choice, seats on 
committees are increased in proportion to the increase in the total number of elected 



 
 

 3 

members rounded up where necessary. These changes were outlined in the table within 
the report. 
 
It was resolved to recommend to the Council - 
 

 The adoption of the changes to the Constitution outlined in the report. 
 That the Council agree to make the recommended changes and delegate to the 

Monitoring Officer the power to make the changes to the Constitution as 
recommended together with any ancillary or consequential changes arising. 

               
 

 
 
  

 Councillor Llinos Medi 
 Chair 

 


